

No. S263972

In the

Supreme Court

of the

State of California

Pico Neighborhood Association, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

City of Santa Monica,
Defendant and Respondent,

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT CITY OF
SANTA MONICA'S MOTION FOR JUDICIAL NOTICE**

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight
Case No. BC295935 (DEPUBLISHED)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Case No. BC616804
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)
mballer@gbdhlegal.com
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)
lho@gbdhlegal.com
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)
abellows@gbdhlegal.com
Ginger L. Grimes (SBN 307168)
ggrimes@gbdhlegal.com
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN, DARDARIAN
& HO
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 763-9800 | Fax: (510) 835-1417

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)
kshenkman@shenkmanhughes.com
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN319536)
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com
SHENKMAN & HUGHES
28905 Wright Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Tel: (310) 457-0970

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)
robertrubinsf@gmail.com
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN
237 Princeton Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941-4133
Tel: (415) 298-4857

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)
Ellery S. Gordon (SBN 316655)
PARRIS LAW FIRM
43364 10th Street West
Lancaster, CA 93534
Tel: (661) 949-2595

Milton C. Grimes (SBN 59437)
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES
3774 West 54th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90043
Tel: (323) 295-3023

Attorneys for Petitioners

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Materials Related to the 2020 City Council Election Are Improper Post-Judgment Evidence, and Should Not Be Considered by This Court.	2
1. Absent Exceptional Circumstances, Post- Judgment Evidence May Not Be Considered on Appeal.	2
2. There Are No Exceptional Circumstances Here That Would Make Judicial Notice of a Post- Judgment Election Appropriate.	8
3. Appellate Courts Are Ill-Suited to Determine the Probative Value of Election Results Never Subjected to Examination at Trial.	10
B. The Ethnicities and Residence Addresses of Candidates Is Not Subject to Judicial Notice.	12
C. The Transcript of the Oral Argument in the Court of Appeal Below Is Not Relevant to the Issue on Appeal.	14
III. CONCLUSION	15

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Bassett v. Johnson</i> (1949) 94 Cal.App.2d 807	5
<i>Butt v. State of Cal.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 668	5, 12
<i>Cal. School Bds. Assn. v. State of California</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 770	5
<i>California Farm Bureau Federation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421	5
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Conservation</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 161	6
<i>Chambers v. Ashley</i> (1939) 33 Cal.App.2d 390	7
<i>Deyoung v. Del Mar Thoroughbred Club</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 858	5, 7
<i>Edelstein v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164	6, 7
<i>Huntington Beach City Council v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1417	7
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	4, 9
<i>Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1057	12
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 145	15
<i>People’s Home Sav. Bank v. Sadler</i> (1905) 1 Cal.App. 189	3, 6

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Searles Valley Minerals Operations, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 514	12
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1257	12
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 434	3
<i>Yumori Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 385	7, 10
<i>In re Zeth S.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 396	<i>passim</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Collins v. Norfolk</i> (4th Cir. 1987) 816 F.2d 932	10
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 1098	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	1, 10
<i>United States v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 704 F. Supp. 2d 411	11
State Statutes	
Elec. Code	
§ 14028(a)	8
§ 14028(c)	15
Evid. Code	
§ 352.....	11
§ 452(h).....	13, 14
§ 454(a)(2)	11
§ 1200.....	13
Other Authorities	
Merl, <i>State Sen. Roderick Wright Found Guilty of Perjury, Voter Fraud</i> , Los Angeles Times (Jan. 28, 2014)	13
